01
,7

15

6,
84

5,
67

1
23

7,
62

6,
48

2
14

,9
84

,6
49

88

9,
77

4,
56

0

To
ta

l l
ia

bi
lit

ie
s a

s a
t J

un
e

20
16

(9
3,

09
0,

08
9)

(8

,6
05

,0
68

)
(3

,8
94

)
(3

19
,7

22
,9

21
)

(2
05

,9
08

)
(4

21
,6

27
,8

80
)

N
et

 e
xp

os
ur

e
at

 3
0

Ju
ne

 2
01

6

51
7,

82
5,

95
4

10
,7

96
,6

47

6,
84

1,
77

7
(8

2,
09

6,
43

9)

(1
4,

77
8,

74
1)

46

8,
14

6,
68

0

BNR ANNUAL REPORT
July 1st 2016 - June 30th 2017

BNR ANNUAL REPORT
July 1st 2016 - June 30th 2017

NATIONAL BANK OF RWANDA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

33

6. Financial Risk Management (continued)

C. Market risk (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s profit (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets
and liabilities).

 At 30 June 2017

FRW ‘000’

Currency
Carrying
Amount

5%
Depreciation

5%
Appreciation

Assets
USD  719,880,989 (35,994,049) 35,994,049
GBP 995,130 (49,757) 49,757
EUR (717,279) 35,864 (35,864)
SDR 248,937,316 (12,446,866) 12,446,866
Other   12,960,805   (648,040)   648,040
  982,056,961  (49,102,848 ) 49,102,848

Liabilities
USD  130,146,926 6,507,346   (6,507,346)
GBP 140,430 7,022   (7,022)
EUR 13,015,864 650,793   (650,793)
SDR 377,249,729 18,862,486   (18,862,486)
Others   381,459   19,073   (19,073)

 520,934,408  26,046,720   (26,046,720)

Total (decrease)/increase (23,056,128) 23,056,128

Effect on net profit  (23,056,128) 23,056,128

At 30 June 2017 if the Rwandan Franc had weakened / strengthened by 5% against the major trading currencies,
with all other variables held constant, the impact on the Bank’s profit would have been Frw 23,056,128
lower/higher.

The table below shows exchange rates of major currencies applied during the year:

Currency Closing rate Closing rate Average
rate

Average
rate

 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-16

USD 830.22 783.26 830 783
EUR 949.65 865.19 950 865
GBP 1,080.74 1,051.60 1,081 1,052
SDR 1,155.53 1,093.56 1,156 1,094

34

 6.
 F

in
an

ci
al

 R
is